listing of, and a permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares which shall fall to be issued
by the Company upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds, if required; and

(d) the Shareholders have granted their approval regarding the Proposed Amendments

pursuant to the Deed of Amendments and the Conversion Shares to be issued by the
Company upon conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

Save for the Proposed Amendments above, all other principal terms of the Convertible Bonds
remain unchanged.

Equity fund raising activities of the Company during the past 12 months

There has not been any other equity fund raising exercise made by the Company in the 12
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

 - 5 -

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds:

Shareholders Capacity/Nature of

Interest
As at the date of this announcement Upon full conversion of the Convertible

Bonds

  Number of Shares approximate % Number of Shares approximate %

Xu Zhongping
(Note 1)

Interest held by a
controlled corporation

1,014,500,000 27.79 1,014,500,000 17.39

Beneficial owner 44,098,431 1.21 44,098,431 0.76

Yang Baodong
(Note 2)

Beneficial owner 792,000 0.02 792,000 0.01

Hu Yueyue
(Note 3)

Beneficial owner 8,000,000 0.22 8,000,000 0.14

Other public
Shareholders

 2,582,968,330 70.76 2,582,968,330 44.27

The Bondholder  - - 2,184,000,000 37.43

Total  3,650,358,761 100.00 5,834,358,761 100.00

Notes:

1. These 1,014,500,000 shares were held under the name of Gentle International Holdings

Limited ("Gentle"). Classy Jade Limited owns 60% of the issued share capital of Gentle.
Mr. Xu Zhongping, a non-executive Director, is the sole shareholder of Classy Jade
Limited. Mr. Xu was therefore deemed to be interested in the said 1,014,500,000 shares
held by Gentle under Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Yang Baodong is an executive Director.

3. Ms. Hu Yueyue is an executive Director.

Specific Mandate

Due to the Adjusted Conversion Price of the Convertible Bonds, the Conversion Shares will